nature of borrowing and the lack of fixed long term lending ensure that the Society does not face any material interest rate risk.  The average
  interest rate charged over the year was 12.0%. (2009: 12%) compared to the cost of funds of 2%.

  The Society also holds ‘Held-to-maturity financial assets’ at variable rates, which expose the Society to cash flow interest rate risk. It is not the
  Society’s policy to hedge this interest rate risks.

TEACHERS SAVINGS & LOAN SOCIETY LIMITED - NOTES TO & FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2010

38

18.  Financial instruments and risk management - continued

 (iv)  Price risk
  A large amount of the Society’s assets are held in listed shares of (see Note 5) listed on the Port Moresby Stock Exchange. The value of these
  shares is subject to market conditions.

  Sensitivity analysis
  With all other variables held constant, the Society’s exposure to share price and interest (on held to maturity deposits) risks are measured by
  sensitivity analysis, as follows:

   Carrying amount interest rate risk
   31 Dec 2010 reduction by 5%  increase by 5%
  Interest bearing deposits
   K’000 Profit effect K’000 Profit effect K’000

  Deposits with BPNG  3,000 (6) 6
  Deposits with financial institutions 39,982 (47) 47
  Investment in shares  42,982 (53) 53
  Bank South Pacific Ltd  141,152  (7,768) 7,768
  Credit Corporation (PNG) Ltd 87,504 (4,302) 4,302
  Airlines PNG  3,850 (217) 217
   232,506 (12,287) 12,287

 (v) Fair values
  The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair value of each class of financial instruments:  Cash, deposits,
  investments and loans to members - the carrying amount of these is equivalent to their fair value. For investments refer note 5 and 6.
  Accounts payable deposits by members and sundry payables are carried at fair value.

19. Employees

 The number of people employed by the Society during the year was 230 (2009: 136).

20. Retirement benefits

 The Society participates in the National Superannuation Fund of Papua New Guinea in respect of its national employees.  The contribution rate is